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Add Your Flag - Join the Hawkins Worldwide DNA Project!   
 

 
Project site:  http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/.  
Data: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html 
Administrator: phil_hawkins@sbcglobal.net {phil_hawkins"at"sbc.... }. 

 
                       Newsletter 30 September 2011 

 

Are you the last male in your Hawkins line? Test now! 
 

     Material from Bits and Pieces of the Hawkins Family Puzzle by Millie Farmer 
is presented in this issue. It is reprinted, with permission, from the former 
publication, Hawkins Heritage, edited by Olyve Hallmark Abbott, who 
published it with permission from Mrs. Farmer. This information is 
printed as submitted by the Hawkins Heritage editor. 
 
     I am copying seven pages of Bits and Pieces... in this issue from the 18th & 

19th editions of the Hawkins Heritage, April and August 1993. I encourage you to submit a rejoinder to any 
error in fact that you see in these reproduced pages. 

--------------------***------------------- 
RootsWeb Review, 14 September 2011, Vol. 14, No. 9: 

     Finally, there is one more freebie, which may surprise you. Many subscription sites, such as Ancestry.com, 
offer free databases, which are located by entering the keyword free into the card catalog. Among the freebies 
you'll find at Ancestry.com, are a variety of census records, New York Passenger Lists, 1820–1957 and the U.S. 
Naturalization Record Indexes, 1791–1992 (indexed by the World Archives Project). 

--------------------***-------------------- 
     I need to personally thank Kay Spears (see next article) for her help with WORD 2010. Each month I 
work through her article, following her steps, and finding all the things that I never knew could be done. Her 
explanations, along with the “Menu” add-in that I mentioned in the third paragraph under the Happy 235th, 
in the July edition, have really helped. 

--------------------***-------------------- 
Genealogy Gems: News from the Fort Wayne Library, No. 91, September 30, 2011 

Exploring the Ribbon: Insert Tab by Kay Spears 
 
     The Insert tab contains a variety of powerful tools that help you insert and modify items in your Word 
documents. If you need to search the help files, Microsoft has called some of these ready-made tools 
“Building Blocks.” 
 
     Pages: The first Building Block tool is the Cover Page. Not all documents need a cover page; however, if 
you want one, Microsoft offers more than twenty from which to choose. Just click on the drop down arrow 
beside the words Cover Page and select one. Also in this group are Blank Page and Page Break. (To insert a 
blank page using the keyboard press: Ctrl+Enter.) 
 
     Tables: This group provides an interesting feature. Click on the Table arrow and you’ll see a grid of little 
squares. If you run the cursor over these squares, you will see a preview of the resulting table in your 
document. Click to insert the table you see. Also available are the old Insert Table dialog box, Draw Table, 
insert Excel Spreadsheet and Quick Tables. The Quick Tables are ready-made templates that you can edit 
after inserting. 
 
     Illustrations: This is the fun group. Spend some time experimenting with the available tools: Picture, Clip 
Art, Shapes, SmartArt, Chart, and Screenshot. You’ll get some amazing effects. Once you insert something – 
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for instance, a shape – your ribbon will change and offer you more tools for adding effects to the inserted 
illustration. The only thing you can no longer do is insert an image into “WordArt” text – unless you change 
the formatting to 2003, but then you will not be able to use the 2010 effects on that particular object. 
 
     Links: Choices here are Hyperlink, Bookmark and Cross-reference. Hyperlink inserts web addresses into 
your document. Click on it and a dialog box will allow you to choose the address. The Bookmark tool 
provides a dialog box for naming any bookmarks you wish to insert and is probably most valuable if you are 
working with a lengthy document, but you could also use the basic Find tool to locate specific text. Cross-
References help point readers to captions, headings, footnotes, endnotes, statistics, etc., and are automatically 
updated as you modify content. They only work within a current document; you cannot point to an object in 
another document. 
 
     Header & Footer: In this group, clicking on the Header and Footer drop down arrows will offer several 
templates from which you can choose. The Page Number insert also presents numerous options. After you 
select one, an editing tool will appear in the ribbon. To get out of the editing tool, click twice. To get back 
into the editing tool for Header, Footer or Page Number, click twice in the header or footer area. This editing 
tool can be used to format page numbers. 
 
     Text: This group includes Text Box, Quick Parts, WordArt, Drop Cap, Signature Line, Date & Time, and 
Object. Quick Parts inserts objects/things that are used repeatedly, such as the name of a company or an 
address, into the document. Drop Cap enlarges the beginning letter of a paragraph. 
 
     Symbols: In this group, Equation inserts mathematical symbols into your document and adds an editing 
tool to the ribbon. Symbol will insert objects like the copyright or trademark symbol into your text. 
 
     If you ever need to know what any of these tools does, just hold your cursor over it and a pop-up box will 
appear with a definition.  
                                                                        Next: The Microsoft Word Ribbon: Page Layout Tab 

*** 
Genealogy Gems: News from the Fort Wayne Library, No. 90, August 31, 2011 

 
Quick-Tip of the Month for Preservation--“Final” Resting Place for Your Documents & Heirlooms 

by John D. Beatty 
 

     We all know the importance of keeping our family documents in acid-free file folders and boxes and our 
photographs in archival-quality plastic or Mylar sleeves. We have also discussed in this column the 
importance of labeling our photographs and cataloging and identifying our family heirlooms, such as that 
vase you inherited from your great-grandmother, and then maintaining an inventory of those items. We have 
also talked about keeping our genealogical records in good order and even publishing our family history in 
some form and leaving it in a genealogical library. 
 
     But what happens to all of these precious items when you die? Have you made provision for your 
heirlooms in your will? Some people will have younger generations interested in genealogy who they know 
will gladly accept heirlooms and photo albums and agree to preserve them. If so, you should first be thankful, 
and then formalize in writing a bequest of these items to that heir in your will. Sadly, many have no such 
heirs and face the prospect of having their treasured heirlooms sold at an estate sale or even thrown into a 
dumpster. Don't let that happen to you. Consider the alternatives while you still can. If you 
have no interested heirs, see if there is a library or historical society in the area where your family lived - or 
even a state library or historical society - that would accept your family photos, Bibles, and letters. Make 
arrangements to donate them while you can, or make an appropriate provision in your will for your 
heirlooms to go there. Digitize your family photos and family Bible pages and create a family memory book - 
even if it is not a full-scale genealogy - and consider donating it to a library. The peace of mind is well worth 
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it. 
 
[Ft. Wayne Editor’s note: If you want to share digitized data with others, including Bible records, diaries, and 
personal papers, you can simply send a disk copy to The Genealogy Center stating we have your 
permission to share the data online.] 
 

--------------------***------------------- 
 

     Repeating: It would be a big assist to me if, when communicating with me, you would use your full name. 
If your a participant - also your kit #, and everyone - which family group or line is your interest. I am in 
contact with a pretty large number of people, lot’s of John’s, James’, etc, and when I receive email with a 
John or James or Harry signature, or when you go by your middle name, I have to go to Properties, get your 
email, and then do a search for who you are. It becomes quite time consuming.  
 
     You might consider setting up a block signature to use with me (If you are using Internet Explorer 
browser go to Tools, then options, then Signature, then New, provide a name (maybe dna), choose Text, type 
(for example) Phillip A. Hawkins, #123459, “Phil”, Hawkins Fam Grp #04, or maybe Susan Hawkins Smith, 
re Phillip A. Hawkins #123459, Fam Grp 04. 
     Add the “signature” at the end of an email by going to “Insert” and selecting “Signature” and “dna.” 

--------------------***------------------- 
     Repeating: It takes more than one individual to provide a newsletter. If you want to see this newsletter 
continue, then you are going to have to sometimes be a “giver,” not solely a taker. 

--------------------***-------------------- 
     I encourage you to look through the pages in our newsletter that are submitted by our Family Group 
Administrators. They often provide material that is not limited to there groups. If you would be interested in 
acting as the assistant Administrator for your group, please contact me. 

--------------------***-------------------- 
--------------------***---***----------------- 

Input from our Hawkins Family Groups. The family pages are found at 
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html. 

--------------------***-------------------- 
Hawkins Family Group-01 (Group Administrator is Marsha Moses, mosesm@earthlink.net.)  
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-01  
 

Early Virginia Hawkins families and the Baptist religion. 
  
     I have found a few examples of the relationship between Hawkins DNA group #1 and the Baptist 
Church in the period of time from the mid 1700’s into the early 1800’s.  If anyone has more examples, please 
send them along.  It would be interesting to see if the Baptist religion is a common thread in our lines in this 
period of time. 
  
     The first example is that of a Hawkins line that 
lived in the right area to be related to DNA group 
#1.   However, as far as I know we have no DNA 
proof to either support that idea nor to prove there 
is no relationship.  If anyone has a Hawkins male 
with excellent paper trail to this Hawkins line, I 
would gladly pay for a kit.  Blue Run Baptist Church 
was founded in Orange county Virginia in 1769.  
Elijah Craig was the first pastor of this church.  
Elijah’s mother was Mary Hawkins who married 
Taliaferro Craig.  She was the daughter of John and Mary Hawkins of Spotsylvania County, Va.  It is clear 

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html
mailto:mosesm@earthlink.net
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-01
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Forks of the Elkhorn in KY. 

that this Hawkins family was affiliated with this Separatist Baptist 
denomination for when Elijah led an entire congregation from 
Culpeper County, Va to Kentucky in 1781, Elijah’s mother, Mary 
Hawkins, was among those traveling.  This group is referred to as 
The Traveling Church. 
  
     In Kentucky, many Hawkins’ settled near the Forks of Elkhorn 
Baptist Church (Frankfort, KY upper left corner). In the book 
about this church written by Ermina Jett Darnell, Mrs. Darnell 
says: “     Hawkins: Thought there were many branches of the 
Hawkins family in this section, space can be given to only a few of 
the most widely connected.  The early records show Elisha, 
Reuben, Moses, Arculous, Thomas, and so many Williams that 
they were designated as, “Black Head Billy”, “Red Head Billy”,  
“Cooper Billy”, and “Post and Rail Billy”.......” At least part of this 
group is most certainly related to DNA group #1 as Mrs. Darnell 
mentions the children of Capt. Moses Hawkins of Orange County, 
Virginia who married Susanna Strother. 

  
     My final example is my own line in which 
my Thomas R. Hawkins was one of a group 
who met in Brother Hawkins’ home to found 
Zion Baptist Church.    “On the thirtieth day 
of October, in the year 1813, seventeen males 
and an unknown number of females, met in 
the home of Brother Hawkins, about three 

and a half miles south of Orange. 
After a sermon......After the sermon 
convened and they produced their 
letters of dismission, ....the church 
concluded to be known among her 
sister churches by the name of Zion. 
Brother Joseph Atkins was unanimously chosen clerk, to serve during good behavior. He served the church 
for forty eight years until he moved to Orange. 

--------------------***-------------------- 
Hawkins Family Group-02 (Group Administrator is Bob Hawkins, bobhawk507@sbcglobal.net)  
(http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-02) 
 
     Our earliest ancestor William Hawkins was born about 1720 in Orange Co., VA. Most of the lines in 
Group 2 have gaps that make it impossible at this time to establish a common ancestor. It could be a direct 
link to William or a brother. Nothing else is known about William’s parents or siblings at this time. There are 
other Hawkins living in Orange Co. at the time, but they match up with a different group. We also have 2 
lines that have a name other than Hawkins. One line is named Ferguson in which we are pretty sure that the 
link with Hawkins has been established. A new line is Kirkpatrick in which no clear link has been established. 

mailto:bobhawk507@sbcglobal.net
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-02


 

5 

We have some ideas about a Kirkpatrick ancestor born in 1810 with some questions. Both lines are 37/37 
marker matches with others in the Hawkins Group 2 line. We continue to hope that new DNA participants 
will match our Group and allow us to establish clear lines towards that elusive Common Ancestor.  

--------------------***-------------------- 
 

Hawkins Family Group-04 (My, your editor’s, family group, phil_hawkins@sbcglobal.net.): Earliest known 
common ancestors are Jeffery and Dorothy (Mattock) Hawkins, emigrating from Wilts, England in 1682 to 
Bucks Co., PA. 
(http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-04)  

 
     Here is a series of three 
photos from my father's 
archives. The first was taken 
April 24, 1918 in Caddo 
County Oklahoma at the 
wedding of Harley A. 
Hawkins (my Grandfather) 
and Minnie Viola Lynch. 
 
     Minnie and Harley had 5 
children, but their second 
child, Eugene, died very 
young with diphtheria. The 
second photo shows the 
family around 1930 in 
Norristown, PA. The children 
are, from left to right, Helen, 

mailto:phil_hawkins@sbcglobal.net
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-04
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David (the baby), Arland, and Paul (my father, with the hat.) It is interesting and important to note that all 
four children and their mother Minnie died of heart disease. Between them there were a total of three bypass 
surgeries, one heart transplant, and at least four heart attacks, including one that took the life of my Uncle 
David in 1965 at the young age of 36. 
 
     Flashing forward about 20 years from the second photo, the third image shows Minnie with Arland's four 
boys (my cousins) around 1950. From left to right are Jerry, Jimmy, Joe (the baby) and Ronnie. 
 
Jamie Hawkins (8 Harley Adams Hawkins, 7 Arthur Ellsworth, 6 Joseph Compton, 5 James & Patty 
Compton, 4 James & Sarah Wilson, 3 James & Martha Hollowell, 2 James & Mary Ellott, 1 Jeffery & 
Dorothy Mattock). 

--------------------***-------------------- 
Hawkins Family Group-05 (Group Administrator is Jeanne Bornefeld, jeanne.bornefeld@yahoo.com.)  

(http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-05)  
 
To all members of Group #5. 
 
     I have always wondered why some of you, who are working in the same respective areas, have not put 
your heads together and compared notes on your respective families as far back as you can go. There has to 
be some clues or inconsistencies that need to be explored. This line we all belong to comes from one man, 
John Hawkins, mariner of New England. He came into Maryland in 1651. He had sons: John, Matthew, 
Joseph and Thomas. In my book, which some of you have, I have documented their lives and families. The 
only one of the sons who has left little to find, is John, son of John the mariner who is referred to as John 
Hawkins, Planter. The sons who had progeny who left and went south to NC and then on to SC, KY and 
TN were Joseph and Matthew. This is a bottle-necked line. We have accounted for all of the original men in 
this line.  
 
     Matthew had a daughter, Rebecca, who had a child, Nathan with a person of very close consanguinity. She 
was raised in the household of Joseph - as far as we know from the will of her father, Matthew. Now then, 
we have Nathan Hawkins (son of Rebecca Hawkins) of Sullivan Co NC/TN who had sons. Joseph, son of 
John the mariner, had John and Augustine, who had sons. These are the people who are good candidates for 
progeny to beget your respective lines. It is possible that there are mistakes in your lines. Make sure 
everything is thoroughly documented. If you can go so far, and then no further, there is a mistake.  
 
     Use only material you have that can be backed up by original records. Never use hearsay. Never use "if". 
"If" is only an illusion - it will lead nowhere, but to a dead end. Go back to the "fork in the road". 
 
     I hope this will help some of you to take up the cause of researching your lines again. It is easy to get 
discouraged. There is never an easy way. This research can get very difficult and discouraging, but if you 
follow the rules of using only original sources, you have a much better chance of success. 
 
     Best wishes always, Jeanne Bornefeld 

--------------------***-------------------- 
 

Hawkins Family Group-07 (Group Administrator is Sara Hawkins Powell, sara-powell@sbcglobal.net .) The 
Group-07  family pages at http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-
1.html#Group-07  
 

Hawkins Family Interments In Nashville’s Old City Cemetery. 
  
A. B. Hawkins, July 4, 1847,   Age 14,  Drowned ,  
s/o Robert Hawkins II, Section 11, Lot 23 – Oak Street. 

mailto:jeanne.bornefeld@yahoo.com
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-05
mailto:sara-powell@sbcglobal.net
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-07
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-07
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Lewis Hawkins, October 7, 1861,  Age 4,  Diphtheria,  
s/o Thomas James Hawkins, Section 11, Lot 23 – Oak Street. 
  
Virginia Hawkins, July 1, 1865,  Age 18,  Consumption,  
d/o Robert Hawkins II, Section 11, Lot 23 – Oak Street. 
  
Robert Hawkins II, December 17, 1865,  Age 61,  Consumption,  
h/o Rosetta Hawkins, Section 11, Lot 23 – Oak Street. 
  
William Henry Hawkins, December 31, 1877,  Age 38’ Consumption, 
s/o Robert Hawkins II, Section 11, Lot 23 – Oak Street. 
  
Samuel Hawkins, January 8, 1878,  Age 22, Consumption, 
s/o Robert Hawkins II, Section 11, Lot 23 – Oak Street. 
  
Thomas James Hawkins, September 23, 1880,  Age 50, Consumption, 
s/o Robert Hawkins II, Section 11, Lot 23 – Oak Street. 
  
Selina McNairy Williams Hawkins, November 18, 1882 Age 46, Diphtheria, w/o Thomas James 
Hawkins, Buried on Lot on North side of Oak Street. 
  
Silas Shelton Hawkins, Between 1884 & 1886,  Age about 28,  Unknown, 
s/o Robert Hawkins II, Believed to be buried in Section 11, Lot 23. 
  
     All of the above with the exception of Selina, are buried on the grave site of Thomas Speece 
(Speace/Speice).  There appears to be a connection between the two families, but what the connection may 
be is unknown.  Mr. Speece and his wife, Mary are also buried on the same Lot as well as others not known 
to me as having any ties with the Hawkins family. 
  
     Thomas Speece died February 15, 1866 at the age of 66.  He lived in Manchester, TN. at the time of his 
death. Mary Speece lived with Thomas James and Selina until their deaths.  She died on March 25, 1885 in 
Nashville, TN. 
  

Other Interments in Nashville’s Old City Cemetery Of The Hawkins Family. 
  
Infant Hawkins, August 2, 1865,  Age newborn,  Unknown,  
s/o William Henry Hawkins, Buried on Lot on Cherry Street. 
  
Alfred Reddick, March 2, 1876 , Age 16, Pistol Shot, 
s/o Julia Hawkins Reddick, Buried on Lot on Willow Street. 
  
Mrs A. C. (Julia Hawkins) Reddick, November 29, 1878, Age 43, Heart Disease, 
d/o Robert Hawkins II, Buried on Lot on Willow Street. 
  
Jesse (J.W.) Price, February 14, 1880, Age 26, Railroad Accident, h/o Mary Hawkins Price, (d/o Thomas 
James Hawkins), Buried on Lot on Mulberry Street. 
  
Alice Price, June 28, 1880, Age 9 Months, Whooping Cough, d/o Mary Hawkins Price 
gd/o Thomas James Hawkins, Buried on Lot on Mulberry Street  
  

Interment Information for the other related people of the Hawkins Family 
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     All of the next listed members of the Hawkins Family are more closely related to Thomas James 
Hawkins and Selina McNairy Williams Hawkins 
  
The infant of William Henry Hawkins would be T. J. Hawkins’s niece or nephew. 
  
Alfred Reddick was the nephew of T. J. Hawkins 
  
Mrs. A. C. Reddick, nee Julia Hawkins, was T. J. Hawkins’s sister 
  
Jesse (J. W.) Price was the husband of T. J. Hawkins’s daughter, Mary 
  
Alice Price was the child of Mary and J. W. Price and the granddaughter of T. J. Hawkins 
  

Interments of Hawkins Ancestors from the Lucas P. Hawkins branch nee; Regen Family 
  
Willis N. Hawkins, February 21, 1849, Age 47,  Unknown, 
Brother of Lucas P. Hawkins, Buried on Hawkins Lot Walnut Street 
  
John Hawkins, April 16, 1849, Age unknown,  Old Age, 
Father of Lucas P. Hawkins, Buried on Hawkins Lot – Walnut Street. 
  
  
     These Hawkins’s moved to the Lewisburg, Verona, and Franklin Area of Tennessee from Virginia. 
Lucas P. Hawkins was the father of Mary Elizabeth Hawkins. M. E., as she is listed in Census, married 
William Jackson. William and M. E. Jackson were the parents of Nancy Ellen Jackson, the mother of 
Ella Mae Regen my Grandmother. She married Robert Lee Hawkins Sr. 
  

Interments of the Member of the Charles Willard, Sr. Family. 
  
W. Mc Willard, July 22, 1880, Age infant,  Unknown, 
s/o Charles Willard Sr. and Ida Burke Willard, Buried on Walnut Street. 
  
Addie Willard, July 23, 1883,  Age infant,  Unknown, 
d/o Charles Willard Sr. and Ida Burke Willard, Buried on Walnut Street. 
  
Ida Willard, May 30, 1884,  Age 27,  Female Disease, 
w/o Charles Willard Sr., Buried on Walnut Street. 
  
     I have included the Willard Family since Charles Willard Sr. became the husband of Mary Hawkins Price, 
daughter of Thomas James Hawkins and sister of Robert Lee Hawkins Sr. my Great Grandfather and my 
Grandfather. 
  
     Mr. Willard had one living son, Charles Willard Jr. when he and Mary married.  From their union another 
son, Foster Willard was born.  He would have been the grandson of Thomas James and Selina Hawkins. 

--------------------***-------------------- 
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Hawkins Family Group-10 (Group Administrator is Jim Hawkins, bethnjames@earthlink.net.) 

(http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-10.)  
 
     Pictures and text from Jim Hawkins 
in NC. 
 
     Nellie Fogleman Hawkins’ 90th 
birthday was celebrated in NC, July 
2011. Nellie’s special Birthday wish,was 
to have her children, grandchildren, 
brother, sister and all of her nieces and 
nephews present to celebrate with her.  
 
     Next is a picture of my 
Grandmother Hulda Elizabeth Putnam 
Hawkins  family. It was taken in 
Lincoln County, North Carolina about 
1891. 
      Front row Left to Right Brumfield F. Putnam b. 1857, Lonie Putnam b.1887, Dora Black Putnam b.02 
May 1864. 2nd row Left to Right Hulda Elizabeth Putnam Hawkins b. 13 Jun 1877, Jennie Putnam Hull b. 
1883, Mary Ella Putnam Dellinger b. 07 Sep 1885.    
 
    The picture, right, of my Great-Grandmother Martha Rebecca Irvin Hawkins b.1948 McDowell Co. , N.C.    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     The parents are sitting... James Monroe Hawkins and Evangeline Matheny Hawkins. The children are 
listed from left to right, back row... John Lee Roy Hawkins b. 30 Mar 1891, David Hawkins b.28 Aug 1905, 
Jane Dee Hawkins Callahan b. 24 Feb 1889, Anna Hawkins Dobbins b. 27 Jan 1896 , Paul Samuel Hawkins  
04 Jun 1901. Front row...Josephine Josie Hawkins Williams b.04 Feb 1884 , Flossie Hawkins Hughes b.18 
Sep 1887 , Lanner Evelyn Hawkins Dobbins b.12 Dec 1894 , Cora  Hawkins Crawley b. 11 Feb 1882.  
 
     This is what I have in Family Tree Maker regarding James Monroe Hawkins and Evelyn Matheny. In the 
meantime I will try to contact some of his living decedents. 

mailto:bethnjames@earthlink.net
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-10
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Photo taken around 1940’  

 

 
     James Monroe5 Hawkins (Edward Walter4, Samuel3, Edward Dycus2, Thomas1) was born 27 Apr 1859, 
and died 04 Dec 1942. He married Evelyn Matheny 28 Dec 1879, daughter of David Matheny and Hannah 
Hamrick. She was born 16 Sep 1862, and died 04 Sep 1952. More About James Monroe Hawkins: Burial: 
High Shoal Baptist Cemetery Rutherford Co., NC. More About Evelyn Matheny: Burial: High Shoal Baptist 
Cemetery Rutherford Co., NC.  
     Children of James Hawkins and Evelyn Matheny are: 

i. Florida6 Hawkins, born 23 Sep 1880; died 23 Sep 1880. 
ii. Cora Hawkins, born 11 Feb 1882; died 11 Mar 1960 in McDowell Co. , NC. She married William J. 

Crawley; born 07 Aug 1880; died 11 Mar 1954 in McDowell Co. , NC.Burial: Pinnacle Methodist Cemetery, 
McDowell Co., NC. 

iii. Josephine Hawkins, born 04 Feb 1884; died 30 Jul 1967 in Rutherford County , NC. She married 
Ivey L. Williams 16 Sep 1903; born 06 Jul 1883; died 08 Mar 1913 in Rutherford County , NC.Burial: High 
Shoal Baptist Cemetery, Rutherford Co., NC. 

iv. Flossie Flazer Hawkins, born 18 Sep 1887 in Cleveland Co, NC; died 10 Aug 1957 in Cleveland 
Co, NC. She married James Richard Hughes 09 Sep 1906 in Cherokee Co. , NC; born 19 Feb 1884 in North 
Carolina; died 16 Sep 1950.Burial: Corinth Baptist Cemetery, Rutherford Co., NC. 

v. Jane Eldee Hawkins, born 24 Feb 1889 in Rutherford County , NC; died 03 Apr 1979 in 
Rutherford County , NC. She married Edgar Logan Callahan 25 Dec 1907 in Rutherford co. , NC; born 30 
Jul 1882 in Rutherford Co. NC; died Nov 1974.Burial: Bethel Baptist Cemetery, Ellenboro, Rutherford Co., 
NC. 

vi. John Lee Roy Hawkins, born 30 Mar 1891 in North Carolina; died 04 Aug 1956. He married 
Maude Rollins 28 Jul 1912; born 18 Aug 1893 in Rutherford County , NC; died 22 Sep 1957 in Cleveland Co, 
NC.Burial: Sunset Cemetery, Section #22, Shelby, Cleveland Co., NC. 

vii. Lanner Evelyn Hawkins, born 12 Dec 1894 in Rutherford County , NC; died 01 Apr 1981 in 
Rutherford County , NC. She married Fletcher Lee Dobbins 15 Apr 1915 in Rutherford co. , NC; born 22 
Sep 1892 in Rutherford County , NC; died 30 Jan 1964 in Rutherford County , NC.Burial: High Shoals 
Baptist Church, Rutherford Co. 
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viii. Anna Hawkins, born 27 Jan 1896 in Rutherford County , NC; died 08 Jan 1966 in Rutherford 
County , NC. She married Benjamin Hoyle Dobbins 20 Dec 1915; born 22 Jul 1898 in North Carolina; died 
03 Oct 1923.Burial: High Shoal Baptist Cemetery, Rutherford Co., NC. 

ix. Paul Samuel Hawkins, born 04 Jun 1901 in Cleveland Co, NC; died 05 Aug 1970 in Cleveland Co, 
NC. He married Mary Emma Smith 30 Jan 1924 in Cleveland Co. , NC.; born 13 Mar 1907; died 12 Jul 1979 
in Cleveland Co, NC.Burial: Trinity Baptist Cemetery Cleveland Co., NC. 

x. David W. Hawkins, born 28 Aug 1905 in Rutherford County , NC; died 04 Sep 1997 in Cleveland 
Co, NC. He married Virdie Norene Daniel 21 Nov 1929 in Cleveland Co. , NC.; born 10 May 1909 in 
Cleveland Co, NC; died 06 Dec 1987 in Cleveland Co, NC.Burial: Sunset Cemetery, Section #18 and 21, 
Shelby, Cleveland Co., NC. 

--------------------***-------------------- 
 

Hawkins Family Group-14 (Group Administrator is Dolore Hawkins Whitaker, ddecwhit@comcast.net.) 
(http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-14.) 
 
     Jacob Hawkins has an estimated date of birth of 1770 as he married a woman, Jane Ganter, who has a 
confirmed date of birth of 27 Aug 1770. He is first listed in the 1790 census on the same page as his father, 
Peter Hawkins. I assume he is either first born or the oldest surviving child of Peter and Prudence Hawkins. 
He and his mother are listed as executors of his father's estate in 1801. Jacob Hawkins seems to have died 
between 1820 and 1830 census where his wife Jane is listed as head of household. I believe they had the 
following children: 
  
     Sarah “Sallie” C Hawkins born 1792 and died 29 August 1843. She married Joseph Young 12 August 1806 
and had 7 children. Sallie Hawkins Young died in Fayette County, Tn. 
  
     George Hawkins was born 14 July 1794/95 and died 1823. He married Mary Harmon. They had 3 
children. He died in Tn but was buried at Newberry [SC]. Left 2 sons, Harrington Hawkins and Jacob 
Overton Hawkins. 
  
     PETER WATSON HAWKINS was born 18 May 1797, Newberry SC and is my 4th great grandfather. 
He married Mary Duval sometime before December 1822 when their first child was born. He was a farmer 
and a preacher. He and his wife were charter members of St Luke's Lutheran Church when the church was 
founded in 1828. He moved his family to Tennessee in 1844. His older brother, George, had gone to 
Tennessee earlier. 
  
     Jane Hawkins was born 5 Feb 1801 and died a spinster. In the 1850 census she is living with her mother 
in her aunt Elizabeth Thomas's house. She might be living with her brother, Elijah, and his family in Smyth, 
Va by the 1860 census. 
  
     Elizabeth Hawkins was born 27 June 1818 and married John Whitman. She died 16 September 1884 in 
Prosperity, Newberry County, SC. I have some questions if she might be Edward Hawkins' daughter. 
  
     Elijah Hawkins was born 3 Mar 1811 and seems to have died in 1868. It appears his spinster sister moved 
to Smyth, Va, after their mother's death. She is still listed living there with Elijah's widow, Annie C, in the 
1870 census. 
  
     Polly Hawkins is listed with date of birth of 14 Nov 1824. Implies that Jacob was still alive Feb 1824. 
  
     In father’s will in 1801 mention that Jacob is living next to Isaac Thomas. 
  

mailto:ddecwhit@comcast.net
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-14
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     May term 1794: Minutes of Newberry County Court; On motion of Jacob Hawkins ordered that he be 
permitted to retail Spiritous Liquors at his house by the space of one year from this date whereupon he 
together with Abel Thomas entered into and acknowledged bond according to Law. May term 1794. 
  
     Jacob Hawkins is likely to have been the son of Peter and Prudence Thomas Hawkins. Abel Thomas is 
possibly the man who died in 1805 in Newberry County and appears to have been childless with wife Mary 
Heaton who probably preceded him in death as she is not named in the will. Abel leaves bequests to the 
children of Prudence Hawkins in his will. Isaac Thomas was likely a brother of Abel. 
  
     Jacob Hawkins: 1790 Newberry census: 1 1 3 - -. James Downs 2 households ahead. 1800 census: 2 - - 1 - 
3 - 1 1 - - -; could parents be living with him? I have him about 30 yrs old so he is male 26/45, who is 
female16/26? shows 4 daughters, only three are known. 
  
     LWT 30 MY 1801, PROVEN 7 SEP 1801.......FATHER PETER’S WILL  
son: Jacob hawkins, 150 acres land whereon Jacob now lives adjacent to Isaac Thomas. Ex. wife Prudence, 
and son Jacob Hawkins. Wit: John Thomas Acott, James X Downs, William Ganter. 
son: Jacob Hawkins, 100 acres, part of above 400 acres, remainder of said 400 acres 
being willed to his brothers, Peter & William Hawkins. LOOKS LIKE TOTAL OF 1250 
ACRES. 
  
     1800 census it reads oldest male is 26 to 44 so 1754 to 1774: 2 --1- 3 -1 1 
  
     1805 I have a note listing Jacob as executor to Abel Thomas’ estate, which also has Samuel Gaunt and 
Abel’s brother, Timothy Thomas, as executors. I can’t find Abel Thomas’ will to verify. Monies dispensed to 
Prudence’s children. Abel married Mary Heaton and in New Garden MM, Guilford County, NC, listed as 
married out of union 1758 6 24 in Hinshaw volume 1, page 577. 
  
     1810 census hard to read, looks like - 1 1 1 -// 2 - - 1 - - 2 living next to a Peter Hawkins but there is 
another Peter Hawkins 20 spaces above. 
  
     1814 May 16: Land deal to a Thomas Riddlespurger mentions that it is in Stoney Battery and adjacent to a 
Jacob Hawkins. 
  
     1820 census: 1 - - 3 - 1 - 1 - - 1 1 - 2 - 1 1. 
  
     1821 Jacob witnessed a land dispute settlement for a Israel Mooney: record shows Jacob living close to 
Timothy Thomas Jr. 
  
     1830 census Jane is listed by then so Jacob dead. She is listed as Jan* Hawkins and 
two households down from Peter Hawkins (Peter Watson) Hawkins, her son. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------- 
     I am including Ganter information to show why I believe Jacob died before 1830. 
  
     Jane Ganter Hawkins might have been the daughter of a George or Michael Ganter as I can find them in 
the Scot Irish migrations to SC 1772 1751 under Samuel Wyly, coming from Timahoe, County Kildare. I find 
a Michael Ganter age 45 and up in the 1800 Kerhaw SC center. A complicating issue is that there is a 
Christian Ganter listed in petition dated September 28, 1749 Palatines in NC. That Ganter was probably 
Swiss. Somewhere I read that some Palatines did end up in Ireland and then some immigrated on to the 
colonies later. I have other Palatines in my family who went from Rotterdam to England, NY to Pa in 1709-
10. There is a Michael Ganter in Newberry who swore an oath for the estate of Zebulon Gaunt, deceased, in 
1792. Zebulon was the son of Samuel and Mary Gaunt. It sounds like a family relationship between Gaunt 
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and Ganter who [have] a spelling issue between them. Further complication on the spelling front is that of 
the Gants. In 1786 a George Ganter signed a statement of Grand Jury in Camden, SC. 
  
     1801: Peter Hawkins will has a witness named William Ganter, who could be a brother, father or cousin 
of Jane Ganter Hawkins, wife of Jacob Hawkins and daughter in law of Peter Hawkins. Other witnesses to 
Peter’s will were John Thomas Acott and James Downs. 
  
     In 1800 census there was a Jacob Gants and a Hannah Gants. There is a William Ganter in the 1820 
census Newberry,, SC. 
  
     1830 census shows Jan* Hawkins, two doors away from Peter Hawkins, presumably their son, Peter 
Watson Hawkins...........- - - 1 male 15 to 20 // 1 female 5 to 10; 1female 20 to 30; 1 female 50 to 60; no 
slaves listed. but tally shows 4. No Jacob listed so assume he had already died. 
  
     1832 St Luke’s records show her a widow. [Jane Ganter Hawkins] 
  
     1840 Newberry census: 1 female 20 to 30 and 1 female 50 to 60. Seems to me wrong line as she would be 
70 or maybe 69. 
  
     1850 Newberry census Jane,80. and her daughter Jane Hawkins (48) living with head of household, 
Elizabeth Thomas, age 57. Is Elizabeth a niece? ELIZABETH THOMAS DOB 30 JULY 1793 TO 23 MAY 
1869. 
  
     1854: Departed this life on the 13th of Octo., in Newberry Dist., S. C., Mrs. Jane Hawkins, in the 84th 
year of her age, born in Camden, S. C., in 1770, and afterwards lived in Columbia, in Abbeville district and 
then in Newberry, her only two sons, Revs. P. W. and Elijah Hawkins, buried in Chapman's grave yard . Issue 
of November 24, 1854 Departed this life on the 13th of Octo., in Newberry Dist., S. C., Mrs. Jane Hawkins, 
in the 84th year of her age, born in Camden, S. C., 
  
     I remembered a letter I have from some cousin, written by a John Hawkins who lived from 1861 to 1909. 
The diary entry was submitted by a Betty B Becknell and it is dated September 29, 1882 (QNDQ Summer 
1993 Vol 2 No 2)  
  
     "My great grandfather, Jacob Hawkins, was a farmer and lived near Mr Bedenbaugh's present residence 
(1882) He was a class leader in the Meth. Church. To him belongs the story of the man who wanted corn. 
Grandfather (don't know if this is Peter or John's father, my comment) told him to take all he could carry 
and he took enough to break his horse's back."  
  
     I don't think this is a positive statement but I am not sure exactly what it means. Is Jacob greedy, stupid, 
or hungry? Might give some clue to his personality according as his great great grandson thought of him. 
Dolores 
  

--------------------***-------------------- 

*** *** *** 
     If you maintain a web site with Hawkins information, please add a link to our Hawkins DNA Project. If you 
maintain a website that relates to any of our Hawkins DNA lines, please advise, and I’ll list a link for it on our site. 

*** 
     If you know someone that would like to be on the Hawkins project information mailing list, please send me their 
name and email and I’ll add them. Anyone that desires not to be on the list should request removal. 

*** 
    Please advise us of any planned Hawkins reunions. We would like to list them indicating the patriarch, place, dates, 
and any other special information. Consider collecting donations to have some of the cousins in your group tested. 
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Phil Hawkins - 2010 

 

Maybe you have the perfect paper records, but the mutations that occur in the separate lines need to be identified now 
for succeeding generations (and just maybe, your paper records are not as solid as you assume). 

*** 
     If you have tested with someone other than Family Tree DNA please contact me about also participating in our 
Hawkins Project.     
*** 

Reprints: Permission to reprint articles from the Hawkins DNA Newsletter is granted unless 
specifically stated otherwise, provided the reprint is used for non-commercial, educational 
purposes; and the following notice appears at the end of the article: Previously published 
in the Hawkins DNA Newsletter2011-09_30Sep2011. 
 

Phillip A. Hawkins, Administrator, Hawkins Worldwide DNA Project 
[No compensation received] 

Hawkins DNA Newsletter2011-09_30Sep2011 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Bits and Pieces of the Hawkins Family Puzzle  

(This material taken from the book by Millie Showalter Farmer) 
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Bits and Pieces of the Hawkins Family Puzzle  

(This material taken from the book by Millie Showalter Farmer) 

  

Alexander Hawkins was born in 1808 in Kentucky. His death occured 

after 1880 in Schuyler, IL. His wife was Elizabeth "Betsy" Justus, a granddaughter 

of American Revolution soldier Moses Justus. She was b. on June 20, 1814 in 

Tennessee and died on July 9, 1858 in Camden, Schuyler CO., IL. The couple were 

mar. on May 5, 1832 in Schuyler, IL. Mr. Hawkins settled in that area in 1831. 

Alexander Hawkins and Betsy Justus had a son James William who was b. March 13, 

1844 in Schuyler CO., IL. He died on July 9, 1903 in Springdale, Stevens CO., WA. 

He married Martha McKinney on Sept. 12, 1867 at Schuyler CO., IL. Martha McKenney 

was the dau. of John McKinney and his wife, Jane. Martha was b. in Pennsylvania and 

died on Apr. 22, 1876 in Kansas. They had children Oliver, Emmaletta and John A. 

James W. Hawkins enlisted at the age of 18 at Irvin, IL on August 12, 1862 in 

Co. F., Reg. 119, Illinois Volunteers under Col Kinney in Capt. Josiah Stack's 

company. He served his country for three years and mustered out at Mobile, AL. 

After his discharge, he was a farmer for a while before moving to Shawneetown, 

Kansas where he remained for five years. He was a mailman in IL when he returned 

to that state. After his wife died his daughter Emmaletta took charge of household 

duties beginning at the age of eleven. John, his younger son moved "out West" to 

Washington State soon followed by James. 

Oliver Ulyssus Hawkins worked with his father in the broom manufacturing 

business for about ten years. He moved to Missouri and published a newspaper in 

Shelby CO. In 1889, he sold the Farmers Favorite and opened a broom factory. He 

returned to Illinois and farmed, drove a stage and worked in 

newspaper offices. In 1900, he moved to Stevens County, WA and in 1902, 

he started the Springdale Record Which soon had a large circulation. 

Oliver Hawkins married Lieuvenia Hopper, dau. of Shelby and Emily Simms Hopper, 

natives of Illinois. They had four children; Monia, Harold,_Hazel, and Chester. 

He was a staunch Republican and a member of the I.O.O.F. They were members of 

the Congregational Church. In July 1903 Oliver Hawkins had purchased the Springdale 

& Cedar Canyon Telephone line. He died on March 7, 1928 and is buried at Fairmont 
Cemetery at Spokane, WA. 

Emmaletta was married to a man named Mock after 1910. John was not 
mar. at this time. 

Mona May'Hawkins, dau. of Oliver and Lieuvenia was b. Mar. 31, 1890 in 

Missouri. She married Otto Folgeson on June 15, 1907. 

Harold Pulaski, son of Oliver and Lieuvenia was b. Feb. 25, 1891 in Schuyler, 

IL. He tlarried Florence L. Bradish on Oct. 30, 1912 in St. Paul, Minnesota. 

Florence Bradish was b. Dec. 18, 1889 in Janesville, Waseca Co., Minnesota. Her 

parents were William P.J. Bradish and Mary Mcaweeny. She died on Jan. 5, 1939 and 

is buried in Holy Cross Cemetery in Spokane, WA. They were Roman Catholics. 
Harold Pulasky married Grace Kerr and continued to reside in the family 

residence on Diamond Street until his death in Spokane on June 11, 1966. He is 
buried at Holy Cross Cemetery in Spokane. 

The children of Harold Pulaski Hawkins and Florence Lucille Bradish were; Mary 

Lieuvenia b. Nov. 7, 1913 in Spokane, WA. She mar. 1, Wayne Lamb and 2. I.G. 

Armfield. She has a son, Bill Lamb who is interested in Genealogy and lives in 

Washington D.C. He is presently stationed in Europe working for the United States 

Government. His mother lives in Spokane. 

  

William Oliver Hawkins, son of Harold and Florence was b. on Aug. 29, 1915 
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in Leavenworth, Chelan, CO., and died on Aug. 23,1922 in Spokane, WA and 
is buried at the Fairmont Cemetery there. 

John "Jack" Chester Hawkins was b. Dec. 2, 1916 in Leavenworth, Chelan, 

WA. He died on Jan. 10, 1965 in Spokane, WA. 

Harold Paul Hawkins was b. Oct. 20, 1918 in Leavenworth, Chelan CO., WA. 
He married Berl Stiles and they have children: Judith, Jeffry, Thelma and 

Bobby. Jeffry is married and has a son Jason. 

Harold served in the Air Force which he made his career. He is now retired 

and lives in a beautiful home overlooking a lake in Bremerton, WA. 
Helen Florence Hawkins was b. Aug. 23, 1920 in Leavenworth, Chelan CO.,WA. 

She mar. Bernard J. Carney on Nov. 20, 1941 in Spokane, WA. 

George Berdette Bernard Hawkins was b. Sept. 28, 1925 in Spokane, WA: He 
mar. Eleanore Knop and lives in Spokane. 

Elizabeth Jean Hawkins was b. Sept. 17, 1927 in Spokane, WA and mar. Dec. 2 

1944 in Coeur d. Alene, Kootenai CO., Idaho. Her second marriage was to 
Larry Bennett. She lives in Spokane, WA. 

Hazel Wave Hawkins dau. of Olive U. Hawkins and Lieuvenia Hopper was 
b. Feb. 11, 1894 in Brooklyn, Schuyler CO., IL. She married Frank Heinzen 

Hazel died Dec. 28, 1968 and was buried in Fairmont Memorial Cemetery in 
Spokane, WA. 

Troy Trone Hawkins was  b. Feb. 17, 1892 in Brooklyn, IL and died there on 
Dec. 18, 1896. 

Jasper Chester was b. June 15, 1902 in Stevens, WA. He mar. Elizabeth---. 

Emma Rosaline was b. Oct. 31, 1903 in Springdale, Stevens CO., WA. She 

mar. 1.-- Holbruck and 2. T. Parker. She died on Oct. 11, 1983 in Coeur d' 

Alene, Idaho. She was buried there on Oct. 14, 1983. She was the last of 

her family to pass away. This Hawkins family descends from a James Hawkins 

of early Virginia. 

John Hawkins b.Mar. 22, 1640 came to America in 1652 from London England with 

his parents and brothers Thomas and William. The family settled on the James River. 

John married Elizabeth Farmer who was b. Sept., 15, 1643 in Bristol, 

England. She came to America with her parents in 1658. One of John and 

Elizabeth's children was named Thomas. 

Thomas Hawkins, son of John and Elizabeth Farmer Hawkins married Mary Hargis 

Steele, a widow. Their son Gregory Farmer Hawkins was b. Mar. 26, 1789 and died 

Dec. 15, 1859. 

Gregory married Sarah Cannon on Jan. 5, 1815. Before moving to Bath CO., KY, 

they lived near Greenbriar, VA. Their children were: Mary Larue, b. Feb. 22, 1829 

and d. May 17, 1840. Caroline J. was the wife of Rosewell Durkee, Felix A., Unicy 
Ann b. June 16, 1822, d. Dec. 28, 1902. She mar. Joh

.
 Henry Bayne. Other children 

were Rosewill, Milton, Nancy Adaline, Irene, wife of John Long, and Lorinda Jane 

who mar. Marcus D. Bourne, Madison C. and John. 

Gregory Farmer Hawkins died in Lewis County, MD. His estate was probated on Feb. 
27, 1860 with the administrators, his sons John W. and Dr. Madison C. Hawkins. 

"Information from a descendant who is now deceased." 

The above information was contributed by Roberta E. Ward of San Diego, 
CA. 

  

  

10 

Hawkins Heritage Newsletter #18 p10 1993.04 



 

17 

BITS 

A. 

A. Hawkins mar. Pricilla Freeman on Aug. 20, 1796 in Culpeper CO., VA. 

Aaron Hawkins was b. in Maryland in 1791. In 1797 or 1798 his parents moved to 

Tennessee. Aaron mar. Elizabeth P. Crisp in Marion CO., TN and they had sons: Aaron 

M., John A., James, Martin, Commodore, Joseph Franklin, Samuel Leslie and 011ie 

Haydon. Their daughters were Mary Jane and Frances E 

Abel Hawkins mar. Deborah Cook on Jan. 4, 1787 in Frederick CO., VA. 

Abigail Hawkins mar. Richard Sayles in 1742 probably in England. She was the 
dau. of John, granddaughter of William and great granddaughter of William. 

Abraham Hawkins mar. Maria Foote in 1814 in Mercer CO.,KY. His dau. mar. Hon. 

A.J. Fleming on Nov. 18, 1847 in Hardin CO., IL. She was b. on the 13th of Feb. 
1823. Abraham was the 4th son of Ann Bourne and Benjamin Hawkins. He was listed in 

the Madison CO. KY., census of 1810. 

Abraham Hawkins and wife Lydia witnessed the will of Joseph Mc Daniel on Apr. 

1, 1811 in Lincoln CO., KY. 

Adley Hawkins lived in Owen CO., KY in 1860. He and his wife Nancy J. were 
both 21 at the time. Their son John F. was one year old. 

Agatha Hawkins was the first wife of Benjamin Hurley, son of Edward Hurley Sr. Of 
Orange CO., VA. She was the dau. of John Hawkins of Spottsylvania, CO., VA and 

Elizabeth Ellis. John d. in 1764 and Elizabeth later mar. Robert Collins. 

Agnes Hawkins mar. Roddy Hutson Hawkins on Feb. 20, 1844 in Franklin CO., KY. 

Roddy Hutson was the son of Roddy and grandson of Reuben. Agnes was the dau. of 

Moses Hawkins and Elizabeth Hawkins. She was the mother of four children. Hallie 

mar. R.L. Redden of Anderson CO., KY. Agnes died before March 1877 and was a 

member of the Christian Church. 

Agnes Hawkins mar. Isaigh Walch on Nov. 27, 1795 in Culpeper CO.,VA. 

Alexander Hawkins was the Guardian of Isabelle McDowell, orphan of John 

McDowell decd. in Feb. 1807. He lived in Harrison CO., KY. 

Alexander Hawkins son of Nicholas Hawkins of Spottsylvania CO., VA purchased land 

in Spottsylvania CO. with Benjamin Martin who was thought to be his sister's 

husband. She was Mary Hawkins. After the American Revolution he moved to Oglethorp, 

GA where his will was made in 1804 and filed in 1807. 

Their children were: James a Revolutionary War soldier possibly killed at that 

time because he was not mentioned in his father's will. Nicholas mar. 
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Caroline. Her sons were William Casey, Charles and she lists granddaughters Ann 

Grimes, Amanda and Sally Ann Kerby. 

Ann Hawkins mar. -- Gentry and was the dau of Ann Hawkins and Nathan of 

Boyle CO.,KY. 

Ann Hawkins was the dau. of Rueben L. Hawkins and Jane Bartlett. 

Ann Dabney Hawkins was the dau. of William Strother Hawkins and Katherine Keith. 

Her grandparents were Moses and Susanna Strother Hawkins. 

Ann Hawkins mar. George Stubblefield on Mar. 20, 1791 in Orange, CO., VA. 

Nathaniel Sanders (Baptist) was their Minister. 

Ann Hawkins mar. Edmund Scandland son of John Scandland who mar. Amanda 

Hawkins. Ann's parents were WM. Hawkins Sr. and his wife Mary. 

Anna Hawkins Dau. of Augustine Hawkins and Lucretia Carder was b. 

in Culpeper,VA in 1798. 

Anna Hawkins mar. Edmund Scandland in 1796 at Frankfort, KY . She was the mother 

of Azubah Scandland who mar. William Wall in 1832. He was the son of John Dyer 

Wall. 

Anne Hawkins of VA or MD was the 2nd wife of Charles Gorsuch. 

Anne Elinor Hawkins was the wife of Thomas W. Hawkins, son of John. She is 

listed in the Scott CO., KY Deed BK G. pg. 289-320 for land transactions. 

Annie Hawkins mar. John E. Miles in Kentucky. She was the dau. of Isham Keith 

Hawkins and Sarah Hall. She is the author of an article on the family. 

Anthony Hawkins was named in the will of his father Richard. Deeds & wills 

pg.8 (1737-1749) in Elizabeth City CO., VA. 

Anthony Hawkins was mentioned in a will of Francis Terell of London, Eng. "To my 

godsonne Anthony Hawkins son of William Hawkins Merchant tailor': 1609. 

Anthony Crockett Hawkins b. Dec.15, 1808 was the son of Wm. B. 

Hawkins (Black Head Billy) and Mary Crockett. 

Archer'Hawkins witnessed a will of John Browne, Oct. 16,1793 in 
James City, VA . 

Arculus Cobbler Hawkins was b. May, 8,1 808 in Orange, VA. He mar. Catherine 

Lamne on Oct. 19, 1830. They moved to Vacaville, CA in 1852 where they spent 

their remaining years. His family moved to Lexington, KY in 1817 and settled 

later in Rolls CO., MO. 

Augustine Hawkins mar. Lucretia Carder in Culpeper CO.,VA. Anna T. was 

his daughter. 

Azubah Hawkins mar. John Long in Culpeper CO., VA in 1792. She was the dau. 

of William Hawkins who mar. 1. Mary and 2. Ann Bohannon Smith. 

. . . . To be continued 
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Bits and Pieces of the Hawkins Family Puzzle  

(This material taken from the book by Millie Showalter Farmer) 

B. 

Bartow Green Hawkins b. Sept. 29, 1861 in Cherokee CO.,AL died Bell CO.,TX. His 
spouse was Miranda Eula Nixon. Amos Hawkins and Sarah Jane Lewallen were his parents. 

Bathsheba Hawkins was b. Nov. 4, 1821 in Tennessee and died on Jan. 3, 1873. She 

mar. Thomas C. Whatley on Jan. 10, 1839 in Fayette CO.,IL She had one dau. Mary. 

Oliver--- was her second husband. 

Benjamin Hawkins was listed in the Shenandoah Co. VA 1783 census.6 white souls. 

Benjamin Hawkins listed in Amelia CO. VA in 1745. 

Benjamin Franklin Hawkins died in Woodford CO.,KY at the age of 91. One of his 
children was Benjamin Franklin who mar. Margaret Jane Douthitt. He died at the age 
of 75. One Benjamin Franklin Hawkins moved to Ohio from Woodford CO. 

Benjamin Hawkins b. 1738 mar. Ann Bourne in Fauquier CO., VA Oct. 29,1764. She was 

the dau. of Andrew Bourne and Jane Morton. They lived in Spotsylvania, Orange and 
Culpeper Counties in Va. In 1789 they lived in Fayette CO.,KY He died in Mercer 
CO.,KY in May 1807. His dau. was Sarah who mar. Reuben Boston. His sons were: Andrew, 
Francis, Benjamin, Abraham, and John. The children lived in Anderson CO. on the 
Kentucky River. 

Benjamin was heir of Elizabeth Hawkins of Culpeper CO.,VA. He was attempting to 
recover her slaves in Jessamine CO.,KY in 1808. Other heirs were: John, James, Polly 
Hawkins Barnett, wife of John Willis and Sally Hawkins and Moses. Elizabeth was the 
dau. of Andrew Bourne and wife of WM. Hawkins. 

Benjamin Hawkins was the son of Benjamin Hawkins and Ann Bourne and his wife 

was Elizabeth. They owned property in Anderson CO., KY. 

Benjamin mar. Susan Terell, Orange CO.,VA on Feb.7,1828. 

Benjamin Hawkins British Mercantile Claims to 6 £. "Cannot hear of any such 
person" In 1784 he owed to Spiers Bowman &CO. the Lunnenberg, VA store. 

Benjamin had an evaluation of Inventory in Amelia CO.VA on Feb.23,1760. 

Benjamin rec. from Frederick Blakes estate quit rents for 400 ac. of land in 
Amelia CO.,VA. 

Benjamin Hawkins versus John Ballendine 1760 Prince WM. CO., VA --Order Book 
1759-1761. 

Benjamin Hawkins was a Lieutenant in the Virginia 63rd Brigade 1st Div. in the 

American Revolution. 
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Col. Benjamin Hawkins was the son of Col. Philomon Hawkins and Delia Hawkins. 
He was b. Aug.15,1754 in Butts CO.,NC. When the American Rev. began he was a 

senior at Princeton College. The College closed and he enlisted in the Army 
serving under Gen. George Washington who often used his services as an 

interpretur with the Frenchmen. Later he became an Indian Agent and a fort was 
built in 1806 and named for him. He served as a Senator from Warren CO.,NC and 

died on June 6, 1816. 

Benjamin Franklin Hawkins son of Joshua was b. in Cumberland, MD. His second 
wife was Sarah Sandy who was b. in Harrison CO. VA ca 1832. 

Benjamin Hawkins son of Israel and Mary was b. in 1654 and baptized at St. 
Mary's Church, Prittewell, Southend-on-Sea, England. 

Benjamin Hawkins was mar. to Anna-- and had children: John b. Sept.10, 1876, 
Henry T. b. June 1878 and Lela b. July 1881. 

Benjamin mar. Susan Smith Green dau. of WM. Green of Culpeper CO.,VA. She 
died in Kentucky in 1851. 

Benjamin Hawkins son of Andrew Hawkins was b. in 1771 in VA. His children were: 

Nancy, Andrew, Price, John S., Benjamin L. Fannie, Maggie, Betsy and Lucy. His son 

Benjamin L. mar. Elizabeth Sims b. 1861 in Jessamine CO., KY. 

Benjamin son of William Hawkins of Campbell County, VA. 

Benjamin Henry Hawkins b. Jan. 18,1890 d. Jan. 16,1919 is buried in the 
Hillsboro Cemetery in Fleming CO.,KY. He was the son of John Hawkins and his wife 
Jinny. Jenny, dau. of Alexander t.H. Hawkins who was an infant orphan in 1812. 

Benjamin mar. Molly Taylor Oct. 1, 1788 in Henry CO., VA. 

Benjamin mar. Nancy Perkinson on July 18,1791 in Prince Edward Co.,VA In the 
Prince Edward Order BK he was listed as a Lt. in the 63rd Regiment 1st Div. in 
1811. 

Benjamin Hawkins was Security in Amelia CO. for Richard Burke and Milliner Hawkins. 

Benjamin Hawkins son of Samuel Jr. and Christian Washington fought in the War of 
1812. 

Benjamin Hawkins mar. Martha--- in 1764, Culpeper CO.,VA. 

Betsy Hawkins mar. Edmund Foster on Oct.24,1805 in Jessamine CO.,KY. Burns 

Hawkins b. ca 1820 was the oldest child of Moses and Elizabeth. 

Burwell Hawkins was the son of John Hawkins and Jane--of Lunenberg,VA. Burwell 
mar. Mary Houston on Apr.11, 1809 in Lincoln CO.,NC. 
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Cary Hawkins of Madison CO.,KY Census of 1850 was 43, b. in Madison County and was 
a farmer. His declaration was 32,000. His wife was 41 and their children were: Josi? 
20, Lucy, 15, Nicholas, 11 and Melissa 8. 

Cathrine Hawkins mar. Wm. Bell. their children were Ann C., WM.B. Robt., 
W. John T, Fannie B. and Edward. Dau. Nellie Ann mar. Fr. George Hunn in 1862. 

Christopher Hawkins d. 1721 in Stafford CO.,VA He was a member of St. Paul's 
Parish. His son John d. in 1717 and dau. Elizabeth in 1726. 

Claiborne mar. Mary McDowell on Dec.17,1798 in Shelby CO. KY. 

Cleon Hawkins lived in Scott CO.,KY ca the early 1830s. 

Curtis Hawkins was engaged to mar. Paula Anna Horton in FleMing CO.,KY . 

D. 

David T. Hawkins was the son of Mary Hawkins and brother of William F. was 
living in Bath CO.,KY in 1811. 

David Hawkins witnessed a will of John Cartwell, Feb. 5, 1827 in Harrison CO.,VA. 

David Hawkins of Lincoln CO.,KY served as a Captain in Benjamin Logan's CO. David 

Hawkins was the son of John and Jane Hawkins of Lunenberg, VA. Delcina Hawkins was 

listed in the Mason CO.,KY census when she was 7. Delila Hawkins was the dau. of 

John Hawkins b.1750 and Elizabeth --. 

Dennis Hawkins lived in Bath CO.,KY. His wife was Lucinda--. 1817-1853. Their 
children buried in the Old Bethel Cemetery there were an Infant Dau. b. and D. 
Sept.10,1832 and an Infant son b. and d. June 13,1853. 

Dora Hawkins dau of Issac Wright Hawkins and Pricella Wallace was b. in Indiana 
in 1800s. 

Dorcas Hawkins widow of George of York CO. VA was mar. to Edward Hughes on 
Sept. 18,1647. 

Dorcas V. Saunders Hawkins b. Dec. 8,1801 d. Apr. 20,1864 at Cynthiana KY. She 

was the wife of Thomas Hawkins her 3rd husband. 

Dorothy, dau. of Ann of Boyle CO., KY mar. ---Scott. 

Drury Hawkins was the brother of William, Michael and Richard Hawkins. He is 
listed in the Lunenburg Va tithes lists in 1750,51,52. 

(Millie Showalter Farmer, 3614 Harbel Dr., Bremerton, WA 98310) 
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